#### CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Subject:

Licensed Private Hire Driver – Review of Licence Status

Committee Taxi Licensing Committee Date: 22 November 2012 Cabinet Member: Councillor Coker CMT Member: Anthony Payne Author: George Curness Licensing Officer (Taxis) Contact: Email george.curness@plymouth.gov.uk Tel: 01752 307964 ERS/LIC/GC/cs Ref: Key Decision: No Part: I Purpose of the report: For Members of the Committee to consider the review of the Private Hire drivers licence held by Mr Szikszai, having due regard for the information contained within the report, any representations made by Mr Szikszai and the Taxi Licensing Policy of the Council. Corporate Plan 2012 - 2015 This report links to the delivery of the City and Council priorities. In particular: Provide value for Communities. Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: Including finance, human, IT and land Not applicable. Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk

Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime Disorder Act 1998 puts statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that it

### Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area.

Management and Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion:

That Members of the Licensing Committee consider this report.

None.  Background papers:						
						None
Fin	Leg	AG/15957/12.11.	HR	Corp	IT	Strat
		12		Prop		Procur
Origina	ting SMT Me	ember:				

# Report

- 1. Mr. Cornel Szikszai is a licensed Private Hire vehicle driver, having been first granted a Private Hire driver's licence by this Council on the 5 March 2012. His current licence is due to expire on 4 March 2013.
- 2. On 16 October 2012, during an enforcement patrol, the vehicle licence number 1278, VRM NJ03BSY driven by Mr Szikszai was found to be un-roadworthy.
- 3. The details of the inspection are as follows,
  - The rear driver's side tyre was found to be worn to excess. The two front tyres were also found to be below the legal limit on the centre tread.
- 4. The vehicle licence was immediately suspended. The suspension notice is reproduced at the end of this report as appendix I. The Road Safety and Casualty reduction officer of Devon and Cornwall Police was called, and on inspection of the vehicle, decided to issue Mr Szikszai with a fixed penalty fine and three penalty points on his DVLA UK counterpart for the rear tyre. Mr Szikszai was given warnings on the two remaining front tyres by the Police Officer. The work was subsequently completed and the suspension was lifted the same day.
  - A second notice was issued at this time, as the vehicle had a defective front number plate and damage was found to the passenger side rear door. This vehicle defect notice allowed 2 weeks to get these repairs completed to a satisfactory standard.
- 5. Members are made aware that as the sole driver of vehicle licence number 1278, Mr Szikszai is responsible for its road worthiness. The fact that three tyres were below the legal limit indicates that Mr Szikszai could have a lack of regard to the safety of his passengers and to the rules that are attached to vehicles and their maintenance.
- 6. Members are made aware that this vehicle, driven by Mr Szikszai has been inspected by licensing officers on other occasions.
  - On 12 September 2012, licence number 1278, was found to have no faults at that time.
  - On 24 July 2012, licence number 1278, VRM NJ03BSY, the vehicle driven by Mr Szikszai, was found to have the front passenger side tyre worn to excess. The vehicle licence was immediately suspended, the work was completed and the suspension was lifted the same day. The suspension notice is reproduced at the end of this report as appendix 2.
- 7. Members are made aware that Mr Szikszai is not the owner of this vehicle. An Officer contacted the owner of the vehicle on 22 October 2012 who confirmed that if Mr Szikszai has any concerns regarding the vehicle he should contact him and the repairs are carried out immediately.
- 8. Members are made aware that as Mr Szikszai was first licensed in March 2012, this is his first probationary year.
- 9. Members are asked to consider whether Mr Szikszai is a "fit and proper" person and whether any action should be taken against his Private Hire driver's licence in light of the lack of maintenance of the vehicles that he drives.

- 10. The actions open to Members are those contained in Section 19(1) (b) of the Plymouth City Council Act 1975 which empowers the Council to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a driver of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle for any other reasonable cause.
- 11. In reaching their decision, Members must have regard to the Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The relevant parts of the Council's policy are detailed below:

## **General Policy**

The Council's Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy states that the Council will carry out its Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing function with a view to promoting stated objectives. Members must therefore ensure that they consider those objectives when forming a decision.

The Licensing objectives are as follows:

- 1. Safety and health of drivers and the public e.g.
  - Consideration of history of convictions and cautions
  - Driver training, qualification and performance
  - Health and Fitness to fulfil the role
  - Crime prevention measures
- 2. Vehicle safety, comfort and access
- 3. To prevent crime and disorder and to protect consumers e.g.
  - Commitment to work with the police and licensing authorities
- 4. To encourage environmental sustainability

## Private Hire Conditions of Licence

Paragraph 16 – Private Hire Vehicle Conditions – states that all tyres and wheels (including the spare) must meet the legal requirements as to suitability for use of the vehicle. Tyres must have a minimum tread depth as required by law. They must be kept in good order and at the correct pressures. A wheel brace and car jack to enable the effective change of tyre and wheel must be carried.

## Chapter 2. – Conditions of Licence

Paragraph 12.3 – Plymouth City Council Hackney Carriage and Vehicle Licensing Policy states that when considering whether someone is "fit and proper" the authority will consider amongst other things

- Relevant skills
- Knowledge
- Experience
- Qualifications
- Criminal record (as to relevance of offences)
- Previous history as a licence holder

Paragraph 18.2 - requires that in considering whether a person is "fit and proper" each case is considered on its own merits.

# <u>Chapter 4</u> – Enforcement Policy

Paragraph 8.1 - allows the Council to revoke any licence where it is satisfied that the licence holder is no longer, for example, "fit and proper".

Paragraph 8.2 - requires that when considering revocation, the Committee will take into account all relevant facts and circumstances including licensing objectives, and any other information thought pertinent to the matter being considered.

Paragraph 10.1 – States that a disciplinary hearing is for any matter concerning the breach of any licence condition or statutory regulation that may require a sanction being sought against any licence, and is determined by the Licensing Committee (Hackney Carriage)

Paragraph 10.2 gives the Committee the discretion to direct a driver appearing before them to complete further training or retraining, should the drivers' suitability to retain a licence be called into question.

- 12. As Members are aware that Mr Szikszai is in his probationary year, Members may consider it suitable to extend Mr Szikszai's probation by a further year, with a warning that further incidents will be dealt with more onerously, whereby Members may take the view recorded in Paragraph 10 to revoke or refuse to renew the licence held by Mr Szikszai.
- 13. Mr. Szikszai has been invited to attend this Licensing Committee in order that this matter may be considered.

LICENC	E SL	<b>ISPEN</b>	SION	
VEHICL	E DE	FECT	NOTI	CE



		PLYMO	UNCIL
THIS NO	OTICE HAS IMM	EDIATE EFFECT	
Driver/Pro	oprietor MM	33 5219	(A)
Address			
was inspec	ving vehicle of which cted pursuant to the City Council Act 19	n you are the driver/prope provisions in section 26 175:	rietor* of the
Plate no.	1278	VRM 256	3857
At (time)	12.55	hrs, on   670	12
At (place)	PLYM	STOCK B	107
And I am	not satisfied as to:		
I Its fitn	ess as a licensed ve	hicle by reason of the fol	lowing
defect	1	1.0- 111	
a h	121K 1	MRG 1.55	6:1
b 0	ISIFIL	Re 1.44	CIR
0	S/R-TURE	1.4-1.13	3 CF
d	279	726463	7
e	1/2	nd-1/11 - 6	SPE
f	2	77141	
2 The a	accuracy of its taxim	neter FPN	
I therefor	e give vou notice r	oursuant to section 26 o	f the
Plymouth	City Council Act	1975:	
		e rectified withing one vehicle presented to the	
office	r for further examin	nation.	
		ter must be made availab a council approved regist	
test	station for further to	esting by an authorised	er cu
	le examiner as to its		TNIDED
	important note 3 o		
Signed		2 GCV	507EZ
Issued by	Me -		
For	* Head of Environ * Chief Constable	mental Services Departn	nent
	ANT NOTES	an a Lladynay Camingo o	o Drivata
I If an Hire	untit venicle is used Vehicle, the licence	as a Hackney Carriage of is liable to be SUSPENDI	ED or
REVO	OKED and the drive	er may be prosecuted.	
the v	rehicle licence shall be	actorily tested within two	ection 26
of th	e Plymouth City Co	ouncil Act 1975 and that	section 18
sub s	sections 2 and 3 sha		
* Delete	as appropriate	Continue	ed overlea

	THIS NOTICE HAS IMMEDIATE EFFECT	
	301984.	
	Plymouth	Kin 2
	Environmental Regulations Service – Licensing Section  Driver / Proprietor:*	
	Address:	
	The following vehicle of which	4
	The following vehicle of which you are the driver / proprietor* was city Council Act 1975:	
	Plate no. 1270	
	Plate no	
	At (time):	
	additional as to:	
	. Its fitness as a licensed vehicle by reason of the following	
	(a) FNS TY AS - FEXCASS WELL  (b) CRANGE THEAD I SEE WELL	
	(b) CEARLY THE PXCRSS WEAR	
	1.0 ZMM	
	of its taximeter.	
I the	refore with	
(1) +7	nouth City Council Act 1975:	
(1) * is:	That the above defects be rectified within days of the size of this notice, and the vehicle presented to the income of the size of	
	chamination.	
(2)*Th	at the vobiate	
fur	pection at a council approved registered test station for the testing by an authorised vehicle examiner as to its	
	as to its	
(see	at the vehicle licence is IMMEDIATELY SUSPENDED e Important Note 3 overleaf)	
Signed:		
Issued b		
For * He	M.CMA)	
* Ch	ead of Environmental Regulations Service	
IMPORTA	ANT NOTES	
(1) If an u	nfit vehicle is used as a Hackney Carriage or Private KED, and the decision of	
	, and the driver may be processed in the driver may be a driver may be processed in the drive	
vehicle	enicle is not satisfactorily tested within	
Plymou	licence shall be revoked by virtue of section 26 of the the City Council Act 1975, and that section 18 sub-	
	o strail apply.	
oroto as	applicable Continued overleaf	
	2 - Stelled	